Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 063

RESOLUTION REQUESTING ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR AQUILINO "COCO" PIMENTEL III, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION PESOS (P 4,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE EVACUATION CENTER AT BARANGAY BANGAC OF THIS MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, Barangay Bangac, Mina, Iloilo is situated within the low level of the land having a slope of 0° to 8° which often times experiencing the disastrous flashfloods, considering further its location along the suage river;

WHEREAS, among its priority is to construct an evacuation center to be placed at a higher level far from the hazards of flashfloods and other related disastrous events;

WHEREAS, such facility shall further serve as a multipurpose building and to be used as a sports and socio-cultural events and other gathering like seminars, conferences, general assembles/ meetings, special occasions and others related activities for the general welfare of the residents within and the neighboring barangays;

WHEREAS, this locality has no available funds to finance the construction of the same, thus this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION REQUESTING ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR AQUILINO "COCO" PIMENTEL III, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION PESOS (P 4,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE EVACUATION CENTER AT BARANGAY BANGAC OF THIS MUNICIPALITY.**

ADOPTED this **11th** *day of May 2017*, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Ariel V. Novo and Hon. Arnel C. Matta.*

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor